

City of Jonesboro

300 S. Church Street Jonesboro, AR 72401

Legislation Text

File #: RES-14:079, Version: 1

A RESOLUTION TO THE CITY OF JONESBORO, ARKANSAS TO ACCEPT THE PROPOSAL AND ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITH CROMWELL ARCHITECTS ENGINEERS, INC TO PROVIDE ARCHITECTURAL, DESIGN, AND ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR THE RENOVATION/CONSTRUCTION OF A MULTI-MODAL CENTRAL TRANSFER FACILITY FOR THE JONESBORO ECONOMICAL TRANSPORTATION SYSTEM (JETS)

WHEREAS, the City of Jonesboro has desires to accept the proposal and enter into a contract to provide architectural, design, and engineering services for the renovation/construction of a Multi-Modal Central Transfer Facility for the Jonesboro Economical Transportation Systems (JETS);

WHEREAS, the Selection Committee has determined that Cromwell Architects Engineers, Inc. is the most qualified firm for the project;

WHEREAS, the firm selected for the Multi-Modal Central Transfer Facility for the Jonesboro Economical Transportation System (JETS) project is Cromwell Architects Engineers, Inc.;

WHEREAS, Cromwell Architects Engineers, Inc. has submitted a lump sum price of \$78,076.57 plus reimbursable expenses to provide architectural, design, and engineering services for the Multi-Modal Central Transfer Facility for the Jonesboro Economical Transportation System (JETS) project is Cromwell Architects Engineers, Inc.;

WHEREAS, the funding for the execution of the contract shall come from the FTA FY 2013 Apportionments JETS Regional Multi-Modal Central Transfer Station budget and compensation shall be paid in accordance with the contract documents.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL FOR THE CITY OF JONESBORO, ARKANSAS THAT:

Section 1: That the City of Jonesboro shall accept the proposal and enter into a contract with Cromwell Architects Engineers, Inc. for \$78,076.57 plus reimbursable expenses to provide architectural, design, and engineering services for the Multi-Modal Central Transfer Facility for the Jonesboro Economical Transportation System (JETS) project.

Section 2. The funding for the execution of the contract shall come from the FTA FY 2013 Apportionments JETS Regional Multi-Modal Central Transfer Station budget and compensation shall be paid in accordance with the contract documents.

Section 3. The Mayor and the City Clerk are hereby authorized by the City Council for the City of Jonesboro to execute all documents necessary to effectuate the agreement.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 3rd day of June, 2014.